

NENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25085

Request for Quotation

DNR70195

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0662 304-558-2775

DATE PRINT	rED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	'VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTT	ERMS	
05/17/	2006									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/28/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOL	JNT	
				NO.						
0001			LS		968-20			# 26,3	-00	
	REMODE	LING O	F ROO	MS ON	6TH AND	7TH FLO	OR		<u> </u>	
	LOCATI PROJEC				COMPLEX,		G 3 REMODELING			
	FLOOR CAPITO	OF BUI L COMP	LDING LEX.	3 AN THE	D OTHER PROJECT	WORK AT INCLUDES	TH AND SEVENT THE STATE FURNISHING	тн	d my decision of the control of the	
	PERFOR	M THIS	WORK	AS D	ESCRIBED	IN PLAN	UIPMENT TO S AND SION OF NATUR	AL		
	AT 1:0	O PM I	N BUI	LDING	3, ROOM	735. F	LD ON 6/6/06 AILURE TO ATT ATION OF THE	END		
	THE PR	DJECT	MANUA	L MAY	BE OBTA	INED BY	CONTACTING:			
	PARKS . STATE	IRGINI AND RE CAPITO	A DIV CREAT L COM	ISION ION PLEX,	OF NATU					
	1900 K CHARLE TELEPH FAX:	STON, DNE:	WV 2 304-5	5305- 58-27	0662					
	THERE	IS NO	CHARG	E FOR	THE MAN	UALS				
·	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US		DOMESTIC					
SIGNATURE	01	<u> </u>	, , A	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEI EDUONE	7	DATE /		
	Koper	P.1	fell	·		1	132-1600	6-28-	06	
TITLE H	5	FE	iń Ś	5-0	6482	5/	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED A	ABOVE	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required registration fee. (Effective June 8, 2006, the fee will change from \$45.00 to \$125.00 pursuant to House Bill 4031.)
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. DUPLICATE BIDS: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the respective offices listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### ORIGINAL SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### **DUPLICATE BID TO:**

State Auditor's Office Bid Observer Building 1 Room W114 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0230

NOTICE: Beginning June 8, 2006, there is no need to submit a duplicate bid to the State Auditor's Office pursuant to House Bill 4031.



NODZEV

\*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DNR70195

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0662 304-558-2775

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/17/2006 BID OPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 06/28/2006 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

- EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT.
  - "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001.
  - В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS.
  - "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES.
- 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF:

5-0648251

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

132-1600

0-28-06 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR70195

PAGE 3

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0662 304-558-2775

DATE PRIN		IER	MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/29/	2007				DENTILO TIME	
0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0	Farancia da Arrea	06/28/		CAT		, u		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	V.1-1.Y	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	Α.						I USED DOES NOT	
					TH OF ONE PERCE			
	-				COST OR TWO TH S (\$2,500.00),			
							IICHEVER 15 IIS SECTION, THE	
market Constitution of the					LUE OF THE STEE			
		3			HE PROJECT OR,			
	В.				F THE PURCHASIN			
					T SPECIFIED STE		. MATERIALS ARE 'ES IN SUFFICIEN'	_
					HERWISE ARE NOT			
					EET CONTRACT RE	- 1		
			***************************************					
							S IN VIOLATION	
	i	1			Y BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION 5		CIVIL PENALTIES	-
	10	NSUANI	וט א	· VA.	CODE SECTION 3	, A	3-56.	
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1	***************************************				
						***************************************		
	EXHIBI	T 5		***************************************				***************************************
	NOTICE	TO PR	nceen	• ты	IS CONTRACT IS	Th	RE PERENDMEN	The state of the s
}	WITHIN				AYS AFTER THE N	- 1		
		EIVED.	UNL	ESS 0	THERWISE SPECIF	IE	D, THE FULLY	
			CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE CONSI	DE	RED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEE	D.					•	
	CANCEL	LATION	: тн	E DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHA	ST	NG RESERVES THE	
							LY UPON WRITTEN	***************************************
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MATERIALS	0	R WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUALITY O	R	DO NOT CONFORM	
	WIIH II HERE II		CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE BID AN	D	CONTRACT	
	IIEKE II	17.	.					
	WAGE RA	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONT	RA	CTOR SHALL PAY	
			1					
SIGNATURE	f)	1. 1	f) $f$	J ISI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	,	- IDATE	,
TITLE	) Ko	bert o	$\mathcal{V}$ ,/ $\varsigma$	ry			632-1600	6-28-06
	25	1,00		~~~	0648251		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZE

\*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR70195

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0662

304-558-2775

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/iA		F,(	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/17/	~										
BID OPENING DATE:		06/28/	<u> 2006 </u>			BID_	OPE	NING	<u>TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NU	VBER		חמט	FPRICE		AMOUNT
	RATES TO WES	AS EST T VIRG	ABLIS INIA	HED F CODE	DEPARTME OR KANA 21-5A, ET IS PROJEC	WHA , SEQ.	Cou	INTY,	PURSUA		
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY IS ECT	' INTE CONTR S DOC	REST ACT CUMENTS	<b>3</b>	
					VENDOR KERS' COM						
		THE I S CONT		CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	Α	REQUI	REMENT	-	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE E S	PRIO PECIF	R TO		
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS I IRREVO SOLVEN STATE I IN LIE ONLY BI	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO	BLE T TH EA ALSO PROV LETTE TY CO VIRO PERF	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA DR PR	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ AUTHORIZ CE AND LA OJECTS UN	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT ORM OF A R BOND ED TO DER OF CBOR & MDER \$10	IRG E B F T CE FUR O B RED ATE 0,0	INIA, HE SU OND A HE CO RTIFI NISHE USINE IT SU RIAL 00.	SHALL CCESSF ND LAB NTRACT ED CHE D BY A SS IN BMITTE BOND W PERSON	BE UL OR/ CK THE D	
		Λ , <u>.</u>	<u> </u>	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIO	NS			
SIGNATURE	Kol	ert L	, the	\]		TELEPHONE	03	2-1	60n	DATE	6-28-06
TITLE	5.	FEI	N .	5-5-	06482		Ť			NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
10/11/15	TNI DECD				L NAME AND		1810	300F 01	DOVE LA		



HODZEK.

**\*709053330** 

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR70195

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0662

304-558-2775

DATE PRIN	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	(English		SHIP	ViA		FO/B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/17	/2006									
BID OPENING DATE	Splegnanda da da da lago	06/28/	2006	fannannan v	90000000000		BI	D O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM N	JMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	5% BID BOND.	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE	BOND,	OR LA	BOR	AND MATERIAL	
	REV. 1	1/00								
	EXHIBI	Т 7			- Production					
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	ss	& STE	EL IN	PUB	LIC WORKS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	ACT FR, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	OR PRO E C NLY HER TS MAC SS AN	CONSTIVEMENTOST IT WHENTO TATE IT PRODUCH HINERTOR STICE STORN STICE STORN STO	RUCTIO T OR M S MORE RE THE E THAN WILL A CED IN Y OR E WORKS EEL, U	N, AIN CCH CCTH QUIA SHLES	-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS.	
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR	ED ONL UNREAS MORE	Y IF ONABL HIGHE	THE C E. S R THA	DST UCH N T	OF DO COST HE BI	OMESTI IS UN O PRIC	C P REA E F	RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE	
	PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	TS TO SURPLU MENT O	BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	D OI S DI ORE CTS	R PROI EFINEI IGN PI ARE :	DUCED D BY T RODUCT 30% OR	IN HE S M MO	ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN	
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VERSE	SIDE FOR	TERMS AND	COND	PITIONS	
SIGNATURE	Rot	ut D	). /h.	U)	<u>a a aireach</u>		TELEPHONE	10	32-1600 DATE	6-28-06
TITLE	25	FE	IN .	5-5-	- 0	645	251			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

## Request for Quotation

DNR70195

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0662 304-558-2775 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR ERRIGHT TERMS

05/17/2			MO OI OAZ		×	12333		TREIGHT (CHINO
BID OPENING DATE:		06/28/	2006		BID	OP	ENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
I P D A T O R A S	F, PR: ROVIS: ETERM: LUMINU HAN TH FFICE EDUCT: LL VEN UPPLY:	IOR TO IONS, INES T JM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	THE THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVEN BID FOR SUCH DE ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR SE	E L NA T AL OM I	DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND LESTIC PRODUCTS	
N P	ROJECT	FOR I F ADDE	NDA		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
T C (AAAAPSW (IOB	O ABII ONSTRU  1) TH ND A L ND SPE ND LIS URCHAS END A HICH T  2) TH NTERES PENING	DE BY JCTION  HE ARC LIST OF ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY THE CO HE BUY STED P G DATE VITHIN	THE F PROJ HITEC F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH NTRAC ER SH ARTIE AN FOUR	OLLOW ECT A T/ENG PART S FORW ON. E ADD T IS ALL S S ADD Y ADD	AND/OR AGENCY SING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE  INEER SHALL PREPIES THAT HAVE PROJECT. TARDED TO THE BUYTHE ARCHITECT/ENENDUM TO THE STATE  END THE ADDENDUM, IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	ARCHERIGI HERIGI TEXRE	SSUING AGENCIES: RE THE ADDENDUM CURED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALSO AGENCY FOR TO ALL ATEND THE BID CCEIVED BY THE	
U	LENTUR	DATE	•	المرابع سوسرين	mae one ess seste the			
SIGNATURE	D.h	. F.D	14 11	SEE HE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	•	2 - 1400 DATE	6-28-06
TITLE Pres		MAC FEE	IN 5	5-0	1648251	<u>ر</u> ا		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR70195

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0662 304-558-2775

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	S	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/17/2	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		06/28/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	пем	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE S OFFIC TO THE ADDEND N ADDEN	STATE PUR E. THE S ORIGINAL UM DOCUME DUM THAT	KNOWLEDGED BY CHASING DIVISI AME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUM NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	IENT
E	ADDEND	T 10 UM ACK BY ACK UM(S)	NOWLE AND H	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT ADE THE		LLOWING CHECKE Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.	· J
ļ.	ADDEND	UM NOS	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					
	10. 1	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •			
<u> </u>	10. 2	•	• • • •					
	10.3	•			• • • •			
	10. 4	•			• • • •			
	10.5	•			• • • •			
1 1	DDENDI			E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
SIGNATURE	D.	lest.	n 11	SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FC	TELEPHONE	<u>tanggan penggangan kenggan penggan beranggan belah banggan belah beranggan belah banggan belah belah belah be</u>	DATE 6-28-06
TITLE Pro		hert &	EIN S	55- 55-	0648			NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

# Request for Quotation

DNR70195

PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32

304-558-0492

øн-в но

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION SECTION
BUILDING 3, ROOM 719
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305-0662 304-558-2775

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/17/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 06/28/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 632-1600 10-28-06

0648251

5-



**\*709053330** 

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

# Request for Quotation

DNR70195

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

P

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0662

25305-0662 304-558-2775

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/17/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 06/28/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE AN ORIGINAL, SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPES OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 032-1600 10-28-06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 0648251



**\*709053330** 

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

## Request for Quotation

DNR70195

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**BUYER 32** 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION BUILDING 3, ROOM 719 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0662 304-558-2775 TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/17/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 06/28/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BUYER: 32 DNR70195 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE AND TIME PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 632-1501 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: HILL 01 26,350.00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR70195 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: \*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 6-28-06 632-1600

55-0648251

#### PROPOSAL OR BID

#### Name of Bidder

PROJECT:

**WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3 REMODELING** 

KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the WORK and also being familiar with the general conditions to Bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all WORK described in the Bidding Documents in a workmanlike manner.

The Bid shall include all necessary materials, labor and equipment to complete all WORK as shown in the Bidding Documents prepared by the Division of Natural Resources.

BASE BID DESCRIPTION: Materials, labor and equipment for the remodeling of certain rooms of Building 3 and other work at the State Capitol Complex.

BASE BID AMOUNT		, 00
Twenty-Six thousand	three hundred	And titly dollans
,		00
•		(\$26,350.)
(Total to be written in words and figure	es. J	

\$ 3,000.00 Install suspended ceiling system with lights in Room 734. ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2: four thousand four hundred dollars \$ 4,400.00 Install suspended ceiling system with lights in Room 732. ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3: four thousand dollars \$ 4,000.00

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1: three thousand dollars

Install suspended ceiling system with lights in Room 733.

PROJECT:

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3 REMODELING KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

In the event of a difference in written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required Bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the Contract, agrees that all WORK is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per day. Allowances may be made for delays due to shortages of materials, subject to proof by documentation, and also for delays due to strikes and other delays beyond the control of the CONTRACTOR. All delays and any claim for extension of the Contract time must be properly documented in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Any WORK performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the OWNER's written notice of acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the Contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the OWNER within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

#### PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates, in writing, once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the Contract during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the Contract unit prices or based on the approved Schedule of Values. Should there be any doubt by the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the completed WORK, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed until the cause for such doubt has been removed and the estimate modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document of the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

PROJECT:

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3 REMODELING KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to five percent (5%) will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire Contract is in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under Contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Agency		15
REQ.P.O#	DNR70195	

### **BID BOND**

	KNOV	V ALL MEN B	Y THES	SE PRESE	ENTS, Th	at we, ti	he unde	rsigned, _	Danhill	Cons	struction	Compan	У
	of	Gauley	Brid	ge,	West	. Vir	gini	a	_, as Principa	l, and _	Colonial	Surety	Co.
	of	Montval		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Jerse				rganized and (	existing	under the laws	of the State	of
NJ		with its pr	incipal c	office in the	e City of	Mont	vale	······································	as Surety.	are held	d and firmly bour	nd unto the S	State
of West	Virginia	a, as Obligee,	in the p	enal sum	of $\underline{\mathrm{TWO}}$	Thou	sand	Three	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Hundred} \\ \text{($$\underline{2,300}$} \end{array}$	<u>0.00</u>	) for the	payment of	which,
well and	i truly to	be made, we	e jointly	and sever	rally bind	ourselv	es, our	heirs, adm	ninistrators, ex	ecutors	s, successors an	d assigns.	
				•				•			Purchasing Se		
		Administration ing of r								of, to er	iter into a contrá	ct in writing	for
Ca	oito.	l Comple	<u>эх, В</u>	uildi	ng 3.		( <del></del>	······································	-		<del></del>		
***************************************						·····	<del></del>		,.4 			·····	
	NOW	THEREFORE	<u>:</u> ,	-									
		said bid shall			the Princ	rinal eha	all enter	into a con	tract in accord	isace w	vith the bid or pr	onocal attac	hed
	ind shal	ll furnish any	other bo	nds and i	nsurance	require	d by the	e bid or pro	oposal, and st	iall in a	ll other respects	perform the	
											this obligation talms hereunder		
		al amount of					, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0 04		ra an e	· ·		G 9 (6) (1)
	~ .							45 11			,		
way imp											Surety and its bo and said Surety		
waive no	otice of	any such exte	ension.					-	, ,		·	·	
	IN WIT	NESS WHE	REOF. F	Principal a	ind Suret	v have h	ereunto	set their i	hands and se	als, and	such of them a	s are corpor	ations
have ca				•							per officers, this	-	
		June								·-·· p··-			
	~-~ <b>,</b>			•									
Principa	l Corpo	rate Seal							Danhi	11 C	onstructi	on Comp	any
										, (N	lame of Principa	<b>j</b> )	
									By Kore	$\mathcal{A}_{0}$	D. HUY		
									•		lust be Presider ice President)	it or	
									7		•		
									F	<u>resı</u>	dent (Title)		<del></del>
O	·	- CI							Colon	4-1	•	mnanv	
Surety C	orporat	e Seai							COTOU		Surety Co ame of Surely)	ирану	
٠	•								Q N	then	u T Min	nasko	/
										y. 5410			
									Anth		<u>J.Cimask</u> Attorney-in-Fact	<u>.</u> U	<del></del>
										•			

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



AND NOW, this 28th day of June , in the calendar year of 2006 , before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Anthony J. Cimasko, attorney-in-fact and Vice President of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Virginia

My Commission Expires on March 28 2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of <u>fagette</u>
State of <u>west Wainia</u>

Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
Jessica VanMeter
HC 86 Box 145
Jodie, WV 26674
My commission expires March 28, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC

### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

DNR Parks and Recreation Section									
Building 3, Room 719, 1900K	anawha Blvd.								
Charleston	, WV	25305-0662							

RE: Remodeling of Rooms on 6th and 7th floor, Capitol Complex, Building 3

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact business in the State of WV hereby agrees that Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris

, WV
has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris

, WV
that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 28th day of June 2006.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

BY: <u>(Manka</u> Anthony J. Cimasko (Attorney-in-Fact)

### **Colonial Surety Company**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, NJ 07645
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an Administrative Office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint **Anthony J. Cimasko** of Montvale and State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney -in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver

#### Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 4th day of November, A.D., 2003

State of New Jersey County of Bergen

} ss:



COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Wayne Nunziata

On this 4th day of November, in the year 2003, before me Janet A. Maniscalco, a notary public, personally appeared Wayne Nunziata, personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument as President, on behalf of the corporation therein named and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.



Janet A. Maniscalco
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires Oct. 3, 2008

Janet A. Maniscalco Notary Public

I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect.

And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30<sup>th</sup> of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."

GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this 28th day of June 2006

For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call 201-573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual and details of the Bond which the power is attached.

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

AFFIDAVIT

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Anhill	Construction	Company	
Authorized Signature:	Robert	+D./Lell	Date:	6-28-06

No Debt Affidavit Revised 0 2/08/06